R-22-09-110 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL WAIVE THE BID 

PROCESS AND AUTHORIZE A PURCHASE ORDER TO AXON 
ENTERPRISE, INC., 17800 N. 85TH STREET, SCOTTSDALE, ARIZONA 
FOR THE AXON ENTERPRISE BODY CAMERA SOFTWARE SUPPORT 
AND STORAGE IN THE AMOUNT OF NINETEEN THOUSAND THREE 
HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($19,356.00) TO BE 
PAID FROM FY23 POLICE DEPARTMENT OPERATING FUNDS 

WHEREAS, the purchase of the Axon body cameras and software was approved on August 5, 
2019 under Resolution R-19-8-113; and 

WHEREAS, Axon Enterprise, LLC is a sole source expenditure for the software system for the

[...]

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council waive the bid process and 
authorize a purchase order to Axon Enterprise, Inc., 17800 N. 85th Street, Scottsdale, Arizona for 
the Axon Enterprises Body camera software support and storage in the amount of Nineteen 
Thousand Three Hundred fifty-Six Dollars and Zero Cents ($19,356.00) to be paid from FY22 
Police Department Operating funds. 

Motion to approve made by Councilor McCabe, second by Councilor Norris. 

Chief of Police Eric Jenkins explained that this is the purchase of body cameras and this is the 
fourth payment of the five year payment program.

[...]

classification. 

All in favor. Motion carried. 6-0-0 

R-22-09-111 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE THE 

ACCEPTANCE OF A GRANT-IN-AID AWARD FROM THE STATE OF 
CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,700,000.00 (TWO MILLION 
SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS) FOR THE 
REPLACEMENT OF THE SHORE AVENUE SEAWALL AND THAT 
MAYOR KEITH HEDRICK BE AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE ANY AND 
ALL DOCUMENTS 

WHEREAS, the City of Groton was awarded $2,700,000.00 in grant-in aid funding for the Shore 
Avenue Seawall replacement project;

[...]

upland dewatering area for duration of the project; 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council authorize the acceptance of a 
grant-in-aid award from the State of Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental 
Protection in the amount of $2,700,000.00 (Two Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars and 
No Cents) for the replacement of the Shore Avenue Seawall and that Mayor Keith Hedrick be 
authorized to execute any and all documents. 

Motion to approve made by Deputy Mayor Depot, second by Councilor Sheffield. 

Public Works Director Bill Robarge explained this is for the acceptance of the grant in the amount